Space, Time, and Crime



Copyright © 2020
Carolina Academic Press, LLC
All Rights Reserved

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Lersch, Kim Michelle, author. | Hart, Timothy C., author. |
Chataway, Michael, author.

Title: Space, time, and crime / by Timothy C. Hart, Kim Michelle Lersch,
Michael Chataway.

Description: Fifth edition. | Durham, North Carolina : Carolina Academic
Press, [2020] | Kim Michelle Lersch appears as the first named author on
earlier editions. | Includes bibliographical references and index.

Identifiers: LCCN 2020004719 | ISBN 9781531015404 (paperback) | ISBN
9781531015411 (ebook)

Subjects: LCSH: Criminology. | Crime--Sociological aspects. | Spatial
behavior. | Crime--United States. | Crime analysis--United States. |
Crime prevention.

Classification: LCC HV6150 .L47 2020 | DDC 364.01--dc23

LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2020004719

Carolina Academic Press

700 Kent Street

Durham, North Carolina 27701
Telephone (919) 489-7486

Fax (919) 493-5668
WWW.Cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America



Space, Time, and Crime

Fifth Edition

Timothy C. Hart
Facurty MEMBER
DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINOLOGY AND CRIMINAL JUSTICE
UNIVERSITY OF TAMPA
ADJUNCT MEMBER
THE GRIFFITH CRIMINOLOGY INSTITUTE

Kim Michelle Lersch
PROFESSOR AT THE SCHOOL OF PUBLIC AFFAIRS
UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH FLORIDA

Michael Chataway
Facurry oF Law

QUEENSLAND UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY

AP

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS

Durham, North Carolina







Contents

List of Tables and Figures
Introduction

Chapter 1 | The Basics of Space, Time, and Crime
Crime Places and Spaces in History
What Is “Space?”
What Is Time? The Language of Temporal Analysis
Moments in Time
Duration
Distance as Time
What Is Crime?
A Note on Crime and Deviance
Defining Crimes
Counting Crimes: Official Statistics
Calls for Service
Incident Data
Federal Bureau of Investigation Uniform Crime Reports
(FBIUCR)
The National Incident-Based Reporting System: The New UCR?
Counting Crimes: “Unofficial” Data
Surveys: The Good, the Bad, and the Ugly
National Crime Victimization Survey
Box 1.1. Comparing the FBI UCR and the NCVS
Self-Report Surveys
Qualitative Techniques
Summary

Chapter 2 | Positivism, Social Ecology, and the Chicago School
Setting the Stage: Chicago at the Turn of the 20th Century

Are Certain Groups Inherently Inferior? The “Feebleminded”
Debate

XV

XIiX

— O o U1 W W

12
12
14
16
16
17

18
24
27
28
30
32
34
35
37

39
39

42



vi

CONTENTS

Cesare Lombroso and The Criminal Man

1Q, Heredity, and Crime: The Thoughts of Henry Goddard

Enter the Chicago School

The Sociology of Emile Durkheim (1858-1917): Societal Growth

and Anomie

The Invasion, Dominance, and Succession of Robert Ezra Park

(1864-1944)
The Development of Natural Areas
Burgess’s Contributions: Life in the Zones

Clifford Shaw and Henry McKay: Delinquency and Place

The Data: Official Delinquency Reports
Spot, Rate, and Zone Map Construction

The Distribution of Delinquency and Other Social Conditions

by Zones
Economic Conditions and Population Shifts
So, What Is Happening in the Inner Zones?
Social Disorganization and Juvenile Delinquency
Critiques of Social Disorganization Theory
The Saints and the Roughnecks: A Lesson in Labeling
Other Critiques of Social Disorganization
The Legacy of The Chicago School
Crime and Community-Level Factors
Crime and Poverty
Crime and Ethnic/Racial Heterogeneity
Crime and Population Density
Crime and Instability
Sampson’s Concept of Collective Efficacy and Crime
Summary
In the Chicago School Tradition...
Spotlight on Research I
Down Germantown Avenue
Works Cited

Chapter 3 | Choosing Crime
The Evolution of the Classical School of Criminology
Cesare Beccaria on Crimes and Punishments (1764)

The Keys to Deterrence: Certain, Swift, and Proportionate

Punishments

42
44
45

46

48
49
50
52
53
54

55
58
60
61
62
62
65
65
66
66
67
67
68
69
71
71
72
73
83

85
85
88

89



CONTENTS

From Classical to Neoclassical and Beyond
So What Works? The Never-Ending Debate
Contemporary Applications of Classical Criminology
Rational Choice
Cornish and Clarke’s Decision Models
Event Decisions
Persistence and Desistence
Summary: Rational Choice Theory
Routine Activities
The Crime Triangle
The Problem Analysis Triangle: The Addition of Controllers
Advances in Routine Activities Theory: The Addition of
Social Control
Summary: Routine Activities
The Bottom Line: Is Crime Rational?
Summary
Decision Process: To Rob or Not to Rob
Spotlight on Research II
Abstract
Methods
Money, Motivation, and Street Culture Fast Cash
Keeping Up Appearances
Why Robbery?
Legal Work
Borrowing
Discussion
References

Chapter 4 | Consider the Environment... Context Matters!
Geometry of Crime Theory
The Theory’s First Seven Guiding Rules
The Theory’s Last Three Guiding Rules
Summary: Geometry of Crime Theory
Crime Pattern Theory
The Language of Crime Pattern Theory: Revisiting Nodes,
Paths...and Edges
Crimes and Cognitive Maps
Cognitive Maps and Urban Development

vil

91
92
95
95
96
97
98
99
99
101
103

105
108
108
111
112
112
112
114
117
119
121
121
124
127
132

137
137
138
142
143
143

144
146
147



viii

CONTENTS

Target Selection and More About the Rational Offender
Box 4.1
Summary: Crime Pattern Theory
Situational Action Theory
Personal Characteristics
Environmental Features
Situational Mechanisms
Action
Summary: Situational Action Theory
Summary
Travel Patterns: Oh, the Places You Will Go!
Spotlight on Research IIT
Abstract
Introduction
Current Study
Sample
Data
Quality
Measures
Activity Nodes
Activity Space
Awareness Space
Results
Activity Nodes
Activity Space
Awareness Space
Discussion
Conclusions
References

Chapter 5 | Theory into Practice I: Building Communities
Building Communities
The Chicago Area Project (CAP)
Box 5.1. The Chicago Area Project: The Legacy Lives On
Empowerment Zones, Enterprise Communities, and
Renewal Communities
Building Communities and the Role of Law Enforcement Agencies
The Rise of Contemporary Community Policing

149
149
151
151
152
153
154
155
156
156
156
157
157
157
159
159
159
161
161
161
162
162
163
163
165
169
171
174
174

177
177
178
178

182
186
186



CONTENTS

Box 5.2. The Kansas City Preventive Patrol Experiment
“Broken Windows” and Broken Communities
Disorder, Fear of Crime, and the Role of the Police
Community Policing
Box 5.3. Office of Community Oriented Policing
Services COPS Office
Community/Police Problem Solving in Action
Box 5.4. Place-based Investigations of Violent Offender
Territories (P.I.V.O.T.)
The Current State of Community Policing
Community Policing: Post September 11th
Zero Tolerance Policing
Problems with Community Building Efforts
Theoretical Summary
Can a Community Be Built Where No Community Exists?
Do Community Building Efforts Ignore the “Real” Problems?
Summary

Chapter 6 | Theory into Practice II: Altering the Physical
Environment
The Beginnings: The Works of Jane Jacobs and Oscar Newman
Oscar Newman’s Defensible Space
Will Defensible Space Be Defended?
Crime Prevention through Environmental Design
The Strategies of CPTED
CPTED in Practice
Spotlight on Practice I
Rebuilding Genesis Park, Charlotte, North Carolina
Hollygrove, Louisiana’s Livable Communities Project
Taking Back an Intersection
The Bottom Line: Does CPTED Work?
Situational Crime Prevention
Opportunity As a Cause of Crime
The Opportunity Reduction Techniques of Situational Crime
Prevention: An Evolving Typology
Box 6.1. Sixteen Opportunity Reducing Techniques of
Situation Crime Prevention

ix

188
191
193
195

197
198

199
201
203
205
207
207
208
210
212

213
214
216
218
221
222
224
225
225
226
227
228
229
230

233

234



CONTENTS

The Third Evolution: Twenty-Five Techniques of Situational

Prevention 236
Situational Crime Prevention in Practice 237
Box 6.2. Situational Crime Prevention in Disney World 239
Box 6.3. Situational Crime Prevention on the DC Metro 241
Summary 242
Critiques and Concerns 242
Box 6.4. Displacement Types 243
Reclaiming Public Spaces 244
Spotlight on Research IV 244
Abstract 244
Introduction 245
Macarthur Park and the Deterioration of Public Spaces 246
Framework for Revitalisation 248
The Alvarado Corridor Initiative 249
Methodology 252
Crime Trends in MacArthur Park 252
Information from Interviews and Focus Groups 254
Descriptions of Change 255
Contributors to Change 256
Future of the Park 258
Discussion and Conclusion 258
References 260
Endnotes 261
Authors Affiliation 263
Acknowledgements 263
Chapter 7 | The Analysis of Crime 265
What Is Crime Analysis? 265
Historical Development of Crime Analysis 267
The Growth of “Smart” Policing 269
Contemporary Crime Analysis: The Building of a Profession 271
Box 7.1. The International Association of Law Enforcement
Intelligence Analysis (IALEIA) 272
Box 7.2. IALEIA Certification 273
Box 7.3. So You Want to Be a Crime Analyst? 275

Challenges with Crime Analysis: The “Haves” versus the
“Have-Nots” 277



CONTENTS

Box 7.4. Stages of Development of Crime Analysis Units
Challenges with Crime Analysis: The Problem of Data
Types of Crime Analysis
Space, Time, and Crime Analysis: Hot Spots, Hot Routes, &
Burning Times
Causes of Hot Spots
Identifying Crime Hot Spots
Types of Hot Spots: Ratcliffe’s Hot Spot Matrix
Targeting Hot Spots: Directed Patrols
Spotlight on Practice I
Data and Jurisdictional Wrangling
Strategic Crime Analysis: The Next Step
Wolves and Ducks and Dens: Oh My!
Strategic Crime Analysis and Community Policing Problem
Solving Efforts
The SARA Model: Analysis in Action
The SARA Process: One Agency’s Experience
Summary
Spotlight on Practice III
Place-based Investigations of Violent Offender Territories
(PLV.O.T)
Scanning
Analysis
Response
Assessment

Chapter 8 | The Mapping of Crime
The Growth of Computerized Crime Mapping: From Push Pins
to PCs
Overcoming the Obstacles
Box 8.1. Information Clearinghouses for Crime
Mapping Issues
Uses of Crime Mapping
Box 8.2. How Are Computerized Pin Maps Created?
Box 8.3. Mapping Smoking Violations on a College
Campus: Implications for Prevention*
Descriptive Mapping: Computerized Pin Maps and More

xi

278
279
280

282
284
286
287
290
292
292
295
296

297
297
299
302
303

303
303
303
304
304

305

305
306

307
310
310

313
314



xii

CONTENTS

Box 8.4. Emergency Automatic Gunshot Lockdown
(EAGL)*
Box 8.5. Geocoding Accuracy Considerations in
Determining Residency Restrictions for Sex Offenders
Analytical Mapping: Beyond the Individual Crime Incident
Locations
Analyzing Domestic Violence in Baltimore
Geographic Profiling: Hunting Serial Criminals
The Geography of Time: Spatio-Temporal Considerations
Crime Mapping for Police Operations: The COMPSTAT Model
The Principles of COMPSTAT
Specific Objectives: Defining Priorities
Accurate and Timely Intelligence
Effective Tactics
Rapid Deployment of Personnel and Resources
Relentless Follow-Up and Assessment
A Note on Strategies within COMPSTAT
The Future of COMPSTAT
Prospective Crime Mapping
Repeat (R) and Near Repeat (NR) analysis
Kernel Density Estimation (KDE)
Risk Terrain Modeling (RTM)
Predictive Policing
Commercial Products
Summary
Spotlight on Practice IV
From Crime Mapping to Crime Forecasting: The Evolution of
Place-Based Policing
A Brief History
NIJ’s Critical Role
Future Directions
Sidebar: Predictive Policing— The Role of Crime Forecasting
in Law Enforcement Operations
Notes

Chapter 9 | Closing Thoughts and Future Directions
Technological Innovations in Social Science Research
Smartphones and Their Capabilities

317

319

324
324
325
329
334
334
335
335
336
337
337
338
339
340
340
343
345
347
348
350
350

351
351
353
355

356
356

359
359
360



CONTENTS

Experience Sampling and Ecological Momentary Assessments
Case Studies in Criminology Using Smartphones as a Data
Collection Tool

Fear of Crime as a Context-Dependent Experience

Situational Causes of Victimization
Challenges of Using Smartphones in the Study of Space,
Time, and Crime

Methodological Issues

Safety as a Service: The Proliferation of Commercial Safety

Apps
Summary
Spotlight on Research V
Abstract
The Geography of Crime Fear: A Pilot Study Exploring Event-
Based Perceptions of Risk Using Mobile Technology

Introduction
Review of Literature

The Geography of Crime Fear

Measures and Methods in Fear of Crime Research

Fear of Crime Research Methods
Current Study
Data and Method
Analyses
Results

Placing Fear of Crime
Discussion

Limitations
Conclusion
Endnotes
References

Bibliography

Index

Xiii

361

362
362
364

365
365

366
368
368
368

369
369
369
369
371
372
374
375
377
379
382
383
384
386
386
388

391

419






Introduction

On October 1, 2017, more than 20,000 fans made their way to Las Vegas
to attend the last night of the Route 91 Harvest Country Music Festival.
The festival was being held at the Las Vegas Village, a 15-acre lot along Las
Vegas Boulevard, formerly U.S. Route 91. The festival’s main concert stage
was located directly across from the Luxor Las Vegas hotel and casino and
diagonally across from the Mandalay Bay resort and casino. Some of the
top country singers performed at the festival, including American country
music singer Jason Aldean. Before Jason could finish his set, however, the
deadliest mass shooting by an individual in modern U.S. history would
unfold.

Stephen Paddock lived in Mesquite, Nevada, about 80 miles northeast
of Las Vegas. He checked into the Mandalay Bay on September 25, 2017,
four days before the festival began. According to police records, for the next
six days, Paddock stockpiled an arsenal of weapons in his two hotel rooms,
including 14 AR-15s, 8 AR-10s, a bolt-action rifle, and a revolver. At 10:05
p-m. on October 1Ist, Paddock smashed out the windows in his suites and
over the next 10 minutes indiscriminately fired on the concert goers below.
When it was all over, he killed 58 and injured hundreds of others. Paddock
died as a result of a self-inflicted gunshot wound before police could take
him into custody.

While the case of Stephen Paddock has garnered international attention,
it should be noted that this type of violence targeted against random vic-
tims is the exception, not the rule. In fact, one could argue that the lack of a
pattern in the location, time, and victim selection is what made this horrible
tragedy especially newsworthy. If this same madman had targeted drug deal-
ers or prostitutes in poor urban neighborhoods, more than likely this book
would have had a different introduction, since few of us would have been
able to recall any details from the media reports of the incident (if there had
been any national coverage at all).



xvi INTRODUCTION

Our journey through space, time, and crime begins with a basic state-
ment of fact: Crime is not evenly distributed across locations, times, vic-
tims, or targets. In every city in America, there are “safe” areas where serious
crimes are a relatively rare event. There are also not-so-safe areas where
crimes—especially violent, predatory street crimes—are an everyday oc-
currence. Certain times of the day are safer than others, although this varies
with the type of crime. While one is much less likely to become a victim of
a violent assault during the daytime hours, one’s home is at greater risk for
an attack by a burglar during the same time frame. While some will (for-
tunately) live their entire lives free from serious incidents of crime, others,
especially those who happen to be young, single, members of a minority
group, and/or urban residents have a much higher likelihood of becoming a
victim of crime. Far from being a random event that occurs without rhyme
or reason, crime is concentrated in certain areas and at certain times.

The purpose of this book is to explore issues related to the spatial and
temporal clustering of crimes. The book is divided into four sections. The
first section, which includes Chapters 2, 3, and 4—a new chapter in this new
edition of our book— explores the issues of “why” Why are some neighbor-
hoods overrun with crime, while others enjoy safety, peace, and harmony
among the local residents? In the second section, Chapters 5 and 6 explore
the issue of “what.” Once a high crime location or time is identified, what
can we do about it? How do the theories get translated into policy? The third
section, which is comprised of Chapters 7, 8, and 9—another new chapter
in this new edition — explores the issues of “how.” How do we know where
the crimes are located? How do police agencies, security managers, and oth-
ers identify the areas that need more crime prevention services or special
patrol operations? The book ends with some closing thoughts on ways to
move forward (e.g., looking at how technology is impacting research about
space, time, and crime).

In this fifth edition, the research and references have been updated
throughout the text. As noted previously, two new chapters have been added
and more up-to-date examples have been presented from practitioners in
the field. We continue to strive to make this new edition of our book relevant
to both students and working professionals. We hope that you enjoy our
most recent effort.



