# Space, Time, and Crime

Copyright © 2020 Carolina Academic Press, LLC All Rights Reserved

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Lersch, Kim Michelle, author. | Hart, Timothy C., author. | Chataway, Michael, author.
Title: Space, time, and crime / by Timothy C. Hart, Kim Michelle Lersch, Michael Chataway.
Description: Fifth edition. | Durham, North Carolina : Carolina Academic Press, [2020] | Kim Michelle Lersch appears as the first named author on earlier editions. | Includes bibliographical references and index.
Identifiers: LCCN 2020004719 | ISBN 9781531015404 (paperback) | ISBN 9781531015411 (ebook)
Subjects: LCSH: Criminology. | Crime--Sociological aspects. | Spatial behavior. | Crime--United States. | Crime analysis--United States. | Crime prevention.
Classification: LCC HV6150 .L47 2020 | DDC 364.01--dc23 LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2020004719

Carolina Academic Press 700 Kent Street Durham, North Carolina 27701 Telephone (919) 489-7486 Fax (919) 493-5668 www.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America

## Space, Time, and Crime

### Fifth Edition

## Timothy C. Hart

Faculty Member Department of Criminology and Criminal Justice University of Tampa Adjunct Member the Griffith Criminology Institute

## Kim Michelle Lersch

Professor at the School of Public Affairs University of South Florida

### Michael Chataway

Faculty of Law Queensland University of Technology



CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS Durham, North Carolina

## Contents

List of Tables and Figures	XV
Introduction	xix
Chapter 1   The Basics of Space, Time, and Crime	3
Crime Places and Spaces in History	3
What Is "Space?"	5
What Is Time? The Language of Temporal Analysis	8
Moments in Time	9
Duration	11
Distance as Time	12
What Is Crime?	12
A Note on Crime and Deviance	12
Defining Crimes	14
Counting Crimes: Official Statistics	16
Calls for Service	16
Incident Data	17
Federal Bureau of Investigation Uniform Crime Reports	
(FBI UCR)	18
The National Incident-Based Reporting System: The New UCR?	24
Counting Crimes: "Unofficial" Data	27
Surveys: The Good, the Bad, and the Ugly	28
National Crime Victimization Survey	30
Box 1.1. Comparing the FBI UCR and the NCVS	32
Self-Report Surveys	34
Qualitative Techniques	35
Summary	37
Chapter 2   Positivism, Social Ecology, and the Chicago School	39
Setting the Stage: Chicago at the Turn of the 20th Century	39
Are Certain Groups Inherently Inferior? The "Feebleminded"	
Debate	42

#### CONTENTS

Cesare Lombroso and The Criminal Man	42
IQ, Heredity, and Crime: The Thoughts of Henry Goddard	44
Enter the Chicago School	45
The Sociology of Emile Durkheim (1858–1917): Societal Growth	
and Anomie	46
The Invasion, Dominance, and Succession of Robert Ezra Park	
(1864–1944)	48
The Development of Natural Areas	49
Burgess's Contributions: Life in the Zones	50
Clifford Shaw and Henry McKay: Delinquency and Place	52
The Data: Official Delinquency Reports	53
Spot, Rate, and Zone Map Construction	54
The Distribution of Delinquency and Other Social Conditions	
by Zones	55
Economic Conditions and Population Shifts	58
So, What Is Happening in the Inner Zones?	60
Social Disorganization and Juvenile Delinquency	61
Critiques of Social Disorganization Theory	62
The Saints and the Roughnecks: A Lesson in Labeling	62
Other Critiques of Social Disorganization	65
The Legacy of The Chicago School	65
Crime and Community-Level Factors	66
Crime and Poverty	66
Crime and Ethnic/Racial Heterogeneity	67
Crime and Population Density	67
Crime and Instability	68
Sampson's Concept of Collective Efficacy and Crime	69
Summary	71
In the Chicago School Tradition	71
Spotlight on Research I	72
Down Germantown Avenue	73
Works Cited	83
Chapter 3   Choosing Crime	85
The Evolution of the Classical School of Criminology	85
Cesare Beccaria on Crimes and Punishments (1764)	88
The Keys to Deterrence: Certain, Swift, and Proportionate	
Punishments	89

vi

From Classical to Neoclassical and Beyond	91
So What Works? The Never-Ending Debate	92
Contemporary Applications of Classical Criminology	95
Rational Choice	95
Cornish and Clarke's Decision Models	96
Event Decisions	90 97
Persistence and Desistence	98
Summary: Rational Choice Theory Routine Activities	99
	99
The Crime Triangle	101
The Problem Analysis Triangle: The Addition of Controllers	103
Advances in Routine Activities Theory: The Addition of	10-
Social Control	105
Summary: Routine Activities	108
The Bottom Line: Is Crime Rational?	108
Summary	111
Decision Process: To Rob or Not to Rob	112
Spotlight on Research II	112
Abstract	112
Methods	114
Money, Motivation, and Street Culture Fast Cash	117
Keeping Up Appearances	119
Why Robbery?	121
Legal Work	121
Borrowing	124
Discussion	127
References	132
Chapter 4   Consider the Environment Context Matters!	137
Geometry of Crime Theory	137
The Theory's First Seven Guiding Rules	138
The Theory's Last Three Guiding Rules	142
Summary: Geometry of Crime Theory	143
Crime Pattern Theory	143
The Language of Crime Pattern Theory: Revisiting Nodes,	
Paths and Edges	144
Crimes and Cognitive Maps	146
Cognitive Maps and Urban Development	147

vii

CONTENTS
----------

Target Selection and More About the Rational Offender	149
Box 4.1	149
Summary: Crime Pattern Theory	151
Situational Action Theory	151
Personal Characteristics	152
Environmental Features	153
Situational Mechanisms	154
Action	155
Summary: Situational Action Theory	156
Summary	156
Travel Patterns: Oh, the Places You Will Go!	156
Spotlight on Research III	157
Abstract	157
Introduction	157
Current Study	159
Sample	159
Data	159
Quality	161
Measures	161
Activity Nodes	161
Activity Space	162
Awareness Space	162
Results	163
Activity Nodes	163
Activity Space	165
Awareness Space	169
Discussion	171
Conclusions	174
References	174
Chapter 5   Theory into Practice I: Building Communities	177
Building Communities	177
The Chicago Area Project (CAP)	178
Box 5.1. The Chicago Area Project: The Legacy Lives On	178
Empowerment Zones, Enterprise Communities, and	
Renewal Communities	182
Building Communities and the Role of Law Enforcement Agencies	186
The Rise of Contemporary Community Policing	186

Box 5.2. The Kansas City Preventive Patrol Experiment	188
"Broken Windows" and Broken Communities	191
Disorder, Fear of Crime, and the Role of the Police	193
Community Policing	195
Box 5.3. Office of Community Oriented Policing	
Services COPS Office	197
Community/Police Problem Solving in Action	198
Box 5.4. Place-based Investigations of Violent Offender	
Territories (P.I.V.O.T.)	199
The Current State of Community Policing	201
Community Policing: Post September 11th	203
Zero Tolerance Policing	205
Problems with Community Building Efforts	207
Theoretical Summary	207
Can a Community Be Built Where No Community Exists?	208
Do Community Building Efforts Ignore the "Real" Problems?	210
Summary	212
Chapter 6   Theory into Practice II: Altering the Physical	
Environment	213
The Beginnings: The Works of Jane Jacobs and Oscar Newman	214
Oscar Newman's Defensible Space	216
Will Defensible Space Be Defended?	218
Crime Prevention through Environmental Design	221
The Strategies of CPTED	222
CPTED in Practice	224
Spotlight on Practice I	225
Rebuilding Genesis Park, Charlotte, North Carolina	225
Hollygrove, Louisiana's Livable Communities Project	226
Taking Back an Intersection	227
The Bottom Line: Does CPTED Work?	228
Situational Crime Prevention	229
Opportunity As a Cause of Crime	230
The Opportunity Reduction Techniques of Situational Crime	
Prevention: An Evolving Typology	233
Box 6.1. Sixteen Opportunity Reducing Techniques of	
Situation Crime Prevention	234

ix

The Third Evolution: Twenty-Five Techniques of Situational	
Prevention	236
Situational Crime Prevention in Practice	237
Box 6.2. Situational Crime Prevention in Disney World	239
Box 6.3. Situational Crime Prevention on the DC Metro	241
Summary	242
Critiques and Concerns	242
Box 6.4. Displacement Types	243
Reclaiming Public Spaces	244
Spotlight on Research IV	244
Abstract	244
Introduction	245
Macarthur Park and the Deterioration of Public Spaces	246
Framework for Revitalisation	248
The Alvarado Corridor Initiative	249
Methodology	252
Crime Trends in MacArthur Park	252
Information from Interviews and Focus Groups	254
Descriptions of Change	255
Contributors to Change	256
Future of the Park	258
Discussion and Conclusion	258
References	260
Endnotes	261
Authors Affiliation	263
Acknowledgements	263
Chapter 7   The Analysis of Crime	265
What Is Crime Analysis?	265
Historical Development of Crime Analysis	267
The Growth of "Smart" Policing	269
Contemporary Crime Analysis: The Building of a Profession	271
Box 7.1. The International Association of Law Enforcement	
Intelligence Analysis (IALEIA)	272
Box 7.2. IALEIA Certification	273
Box 7.3. So You Want to Be a Crime Analyst?	275
Challenges with Crime Analysis: The "Haves" versus the	
"Have-Nots"	277

х

CONTENTS
----------

Box 7.4. Stages of Development of Crime Analysis Units 27	78
Challenges with Crime Analysis: The Problem of Data 27	79
Types of Crime Analysis 28	80
Space, Time, and Crime Analysis: Hot Spots, Hot Routes, &	
Burning Times 28	32
Causes of Hot Spots 28	84
Identifying Crime Hot Spots 28	86
Types of Hot Spots: Ratcliffe's Hot Spot Matrix 28	87
Targeting Hot Spots: Directed Patrols29	90
Spotlight on Practice II 29	<del>)</del> 2
Data and Jurisdictional Wrangling 29	<del>)</del> 2
Strategic Crime Analysis: The Next Step 29	<del>)</del> 5
Wolves and Ducks and Dens: Oh My! 29	96
Strategic Crime Analysis and Community Policing Problem	
Solving Efforts 29	97
The SARA Model: Analysis in Action 29	97
The SARA Process: One Agency's Experience 29	<del>)</del> 9
Summary 30	02
Spotlight on Practice III 30	03
Place-based Investigations of Violent Offender Territories	
(P.I.V.O.T) 30	)3
Scanning 30	)3
Analysis 30	)3
Response 30	04
Assessment 30	04
Chapter 8   The Mapping of Crime 30	05
The Growth of Computerized Crime Mapping: From Push Pins	
	05
Overcoming the Obstacles 30	
Box 8.1. Information Clearinghouses for Crime	
-	07
Uses of Crime Mapping 31	
Box 8.2. How Are Computerized Pin Maps Created? 31	
Box 8.3. Mapping Smoking Violations on a College	-
Campus: Implications for Prevention* 31	13
	14

xi

#### CONTENTS

Box 8.4. Emergency Automatic Gunshot Lockdown	
(EAGL)*	317
Box 8.5. Geocoding Accuracy Considerations in	
Determining Residency Restrictions for Sex Offenders	319
Analytical Mapping: Beyond the Individual Crime Incident	
Locations	324
Analyzing Domestic Violence in Baltimore	324
Geographic Profiling: Hunting Serial Criminals	325
The Geography of Time: Spatio-Temporal Considerations	329
Crime Mapping for Police Operations: The COMPSTAT Model	334
The Principles of COMPSTAT	334
Specific Objectives: Defining Priorities	335
Accurate and Timely Intelligence	335
Effective Tactics	336
Rapid Deployment of Personnel and Resources	337
Relentless Follow-Up and Assessment	337
A Note on Strategies within COMPSTAT	338
The Future of COMPSTAT	339
Prospective Crime Mapping	340
Repeat (R) and Near Repeat (NR) analysis	340
Kernel Density Estimation (KDE)	343
Risk Terrain Modeling (RTM)	345
Predictive Policing	347
Commercial Products	348
Summary	350
Spotlight on Practice IV	350
From Crime Mapping to Crime Forecasting: The Evolution of	
Place-Based Policing	351
A Brief History	351
NIJ's Critical Role	353
Future Directions	355
Sidebar: Predictive Policing—The Role of Crime Forecasting	
in Law Enforcement Operations	356
Notes	356
Chapter 9   Closing Thoughts and Future Directions	359
Technological Innovations in Social Science Research	359
Smartphones and Their Capabilities	360

xii

Experience Sampling and Ecological Momentary Assessments 36	51
Case Studies in Criminology Using Smartphones as a Data	
Collection Tool 36	52
Fear of Crime as a Context-Dependent Experience 36	52
Situational Causes of Victimization 36	54
Challenges of Using Smartphones in the Study of Space,	
Time, and Crime 36	55
Methodological Issues 36	55
Safety as a Service: The Proliferation of Commercial Safety	
Apps 36	56
Summary 36	58
Spotlight on Research V 36	58
Abstract 36	58
The Geography of Crime Fear: A Pilot Study Exploring Event-	
Based Perceptions of Risk Using Mobile Technology 36	59
Introduction 36	59
Review of Literature 36	59
The Geography of Crime Fear 36	59
Measures and Methods in Fear of Crime Research 37	71
Fear of Crime Research Methods 37	72
Current Study 37	74
Data and Method 37	75
Analyses 37	77
Results 37	79
Placing Fear of Crime 38	32
Discussion 38	33
Limitations 38	34
Conclusion 38	36
Endnotes 38	36
References 38	38
Bibliography 39	91
Index 41	19

CONTENTS

xiii

## Introduction

On October 1, 2017, more than 20,000 fans made their way to Las Vegas to attend the last night of the Route 91 Harvest Country Music Festival. The festival was being held at the Las Vegas Village, a 15-acre lot along Las Vegas Boulevard, formerly U.S. Route 91. The festival's main concert stage was located directly across from the Luxor Las Vegas hotel and casino and diagonally across from the Mandalay Bay resort and casino. Some of the top country singers performed at the festival, including American country music singer Jason Aldean. Before Jason could finish his set, however, the deadliest mass shooting by an individual in modern U.S. history would unfold.

Stephen Paddock lived in Mesquite, Nevada, about 80 miles northeast of Las Vegas. He checked into the Mandalay Bay on September 25, 2017, four days before the festival began. According to police records, for the next six days, Paddock stockpiled an arsenal of weapons in his two hotel rooms, including 14 AR-15s, 8 AR-10s, a bolt-action rifle, and a revolver. At 10:05 p.m. on October 1st, Paddock smashed out the windows in his suites and over the next 10 minutes indiscriminately fired on the concert goers below. When it was all over, he killed 58 and injured hundreds of others. Paddock died as a result of a self-inflicted gunshot wound before police could take him into custody.

While the case of Stephen Paddock has garnered international attention, it should be noted that this type of violence targeted against random victims is the exception, not the rule. In fact, one could argue that the lack of a pattern in the location, time, and victim selection is what made this horrible tragedy especially newsworthy. If this same madman had targeted drug dealers or prostitutes in poor urban neighborhoods, more than likely this book would have had a different introduction, since few of us would have been able to recall any details from the media reports of the incident (if there had been any national coverage at all).

#### INTRODUCTION

Our journey through space, time, and crime begins with a basic statement of fact: Crime is not evenly distributed across locations, times, victims, or targets. In every city in America, there are "safe" areas where serious crimes are a relatively rare event. There are also not-so-safe areas where crimes—especially violent, predatory street crimes—are an everyday occurrence. Certain times of the day are safer than others, although this varies with the type of crime. While one is much less likely to become a victim of a violent assault during the daytime hours, one's home is at greater risk for an attack by a burglar during the same time frame. While some will (fortunately) live their entire lives free from serious incidents of crime, others, especially those who happen to be young, single, members of a minority group, and/or urban residents have a much higher likelihood of becoming a victim of crime. Far from being a random event that occurs without rhyme or reason, crime is concentrated in certain areas and at certain times.

The purpose of this book is to explore issues related to the spatial and temporal clustering of crimes. The book is divided into four sections. The first section, which includes Chapters 2, 3, and 4 — a new chapter in this new edition of our book — explores the issues of "why." Why are some neighborhoods overrun with crime, while others enjoy safety, peace, and harmony among the local residents? In the second section, Chapters 5 and 6 explore the issue of "what." Once a high crime location or time is identified, what can we do about it? How do the theories get translated into policy? The third section, which is comprised of Chapters 7, 8, and 9 — another new chapter in this new edition — explores the issues of "how." How do we know where the crimes are located? How do police agencies, security managers, and others identify the areas that need more crime prevention services or special patrol operations? The book ends with some closing thoughts on ways to move forward (e.g., looking at how technology is impacting research about space, time, and crime).

In this fifth edition, the research and references have been updated throughout the text. As noted previously, two new chapters have been added and more up-to-date examples have been presented from practitioners in the field. We continue to strive to make this new edition of our book relevant to both students and working professionals. We hope that you enjoy our most recent effort.